

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 04/2025

CNR: WBSP01-000033-2025

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 08

Dt. 17.06.2025

Accused Rita Naskar (Mondal) on bail is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance of *de facto* complainant.

It appears from the case record that the notice upon the *de facto* complainant is yet to be issued by the Office as directed vide order dated 27.02.2025.

Accordingly, the Office is directed to comply the order dated 27.02.2025 at once.

At this stage, learned counsel for the *de facto* complainant filed a server copy of the Order dated 23.05.2025 passed in W.P.A 10708 of 2025 by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta by way of firisti.

Let the same be filed with the case record.

It appears from the said Order that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass an Order as follows:

“Having considered that the petitioner has set the law into motion and is a de facto complainant of the case, petitioner is entitled to received a notice under the settled provisions of law. Accordingly, the petitioner would approach the learned Special Court with an application for further investigation if so advised. The learned Special court will consider the agony, anxiety and contentions of the petitioner as well as the material which are in her possession and thereafter disposed of the same in accordance with law within a period of thirty days from the date of filing of the application.”

Fix **22.07.2025** for appearance of accused, *de facto* complainant and consideration of final report filed by the I.O.

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.